
RESOLUTION

No. 2021 I 11 / 01

To the HONORABLE Rick Brewer, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of
Commission in Regular Session,met this 22th day of November2021.

RESOLUTION IN RE: AUTHORIZING JOHN MURNANE ON BEHALF OF HAWKINS
COUNTY HAZMAT TEAM TO APPLY FOR RECOGNITION AS A
FIRE DEPARTMENT WITH THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE AND INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY TENNESSEE
FIRE DEPARTMENT RECOGNITION ACT (TCA 68-102-301- 309)

WHEREAS, the Stateof TennesseeenactedtheFire DepartmentRecognitionAct, and

WHEREAS,any entity or organization desiring to operateas a fire departmentfor purposesof suppressing
fires, performingrescueservices,or for otheremergencyresponsepurposes, shall file andapplicationfor
Certificateof Recognitionwith theTennesseeDepartmentof CommerceandInsurance,statefire
marshal’soffice, andfile a renewalapplicationto continuesooperating,and

WHEREAS, in accordancewith TennesseeCodeAnnotated68-102-306,no fire departmentmay be
recognizedin theStateof Tennesseewithout theapprovalofthe local governingbody.

NOW, THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVEDby theHawkinsCounty Boardof CommissionersthatJohn
Murnaneis authorizedto file an applicationfor recognitionon behalfoftheHawkinsCounty Hazmat
Teamwith TennesseeDepartmentof Commerceand Insurance,statefire marshal’soffice for thepurpose
of suppressingfires, performingrescueservices,or for otheremergencyresponsepurposeswithin the

boundariesof HawkinsCountywith exceptionof Kingsport. Also, authorizationbe given to theCounty
Mayor for any additional documentsthat may requirehis signature.

Introduced By Esq. Mike Herrell & Syble Trent ACTION: AYE NAY ABSTAIN

Seconded By Esq. Roll Call

Voice Vote

Absent

COMMITTEE ACTION

Chairman

Mayor MAYORS ACTION: Approved __________ Veto_________



RESOLUTION

No. ZOzL ,‘ U O2~
To the HONORABLE Rick Brewer, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of Commission in Regular Session,
met this 22nd day of November, 2021.

RESOLUTION IN REF: APPROVAL OF COMMITrEES FOR HAWKINS COUNTY TN AS PER TCA CODE

WHEREAS, the following committees are being presented for approval for Hawkins CountyTennessee as per TCA
Code as follows:

TCA 9-3-405 TCA 57-5-105 TCA 68-221-1102
Audit BeerBoard Environmental
I. Syble V. Trent 1. Ray Jessee 1. George Bridwell
2. Tom Kern 2. Jeff Barrett 2. Tom Kern
3. DannyAlvis 3. DannyAlvis 3. CharlesHousewright
4. HannahWinegar 4. DawsonFields 4. HannahWinegar
5. JasonRoach 5. Mark DeWitte 5. Mark DeWitte
6. NancyBarker 6. Nancy Barker 6. Larry Clonce
7. Mike Herrell 7. DonnieTalley 7. Mike 1-lerrell

TCA 8-17-101-106 TCA 67-5-2507
Ethics DelinquentTax/Resaleof Land
1. Ray Jessee 1. GeorgeBridwell
2. NancyBarker 2. JeffBarrett
3. Valerie Goins 3. CharlesHousewright
4. Ralph Darnell 4. HannahWinegar
5. RandyPatterson 5. Mark DeWitte

6. Larry Clonce
7. Mike Herrell

Introduced By Esq. Rick Brewer ACTION: AYE NAY PASSED

Seconded By Esq.________________________________________ Roll Call

Date Sub itted CQ1tt7~r~ aoa I Voice Votea. ~ S Absent

::u~ CIet~ ~ cç~j~,eci COMMITTEE ACTION

Mayor
Jim Lee, County Mayor



RESOLUTION
No.2O~1/ It / 03

To theHONORABLE RICK BREWER,Chairman,andMembersoftheHawkinsCountyBoardof

Commissionin RegularSession,metthis 22nddayof November,2021.

RESOLUTION IN REF: APPROVAL TO SURPLUS LOGS FROM LAUREL RUN PARK AND DONATE
SAME TO THE CITY OFROGERSVILLE

WHEREAS, Hawkins County Parks, specifically Laurel Run Park, has a log cabin that has fallen into a state

of disrepair. Hawkins County desires to surplus the logs, as the cost of removing and selling same is not beneficial to

the County. The Town of Rogersville is currently in the process of rehabilitating the Powel Law Office log cabin. The

Town of Rogersville desires to remove the log cabin from the Laurel Run Park and use the logs in furtherance of the

Powel Law Office rehabilitation. The Town of Rogersville intends to remove the logs, along with any debris from the

removal. Further, the Town of Rogersville has submitted a proposal, dated October 22, 2021, to Hawkins County.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the logs from the cabin at Laurel Run Park shall be declared

surplus, as there is no real value to the logs, and the logs are more beneficial to be donated to the Town of

Rogersville. The Town of Rogersville has submitted a proposal, dated October 22, 2021, to remove the logs, along

with any debris from same, and to not damage the trail/park in the process.

Introduced By Esq. Jeff Barrett ACTION: AYE NAY PASSED

Seconded ByEsq.___________________________________ RoIlCall

DateSubmit1ed (}4ç)~gr(~)~’1.goal Voice Vote

cu vyuJ c Absent

~:wtc!9n.w1~(<4~~
Mayor____________________________________________ Mayor’s Action: Approved Veto___________

JimLee,CountyMayor



TOWN OF ROGERSVILLE
CITY COUNCIL WATER COMMISSION
JIMSISLE P.O. Box 788 EDWIN PACE, cFWRMn~
MARKo.wrrrE InC C T/ I C MARK D.WITrE
ELoisEaowPaos IVU L~Sts’~jC

1
,treet ELOISE EDWARDS

BRIANMARTNESS Rogcrsville, Tennessee 37857 CRAJGKIRJ<PATRICK
BILL HENDERSON JOHN METZ
CRAIG KiRKPATRICK (423) 272-7497 SILt. PEARSON

Fax:(423)272-9451

October 22, 2021

The Town ofRogersville requests that Hawkins County donate the log cabin remains that are

located on the falls trail at Laurel Run Park.We will remove all logs and debris from the site. We
will ensure not to damage the trail in the process. There are several logs thatare in a sound
enough condition to be used for the restoration ofThe Powel Law office log building on
Washington Street. Your consideration is greatly appreciated.

Thanks,

Stephen A. Nelson

Building inspector

Town of Rogersville

WILLIAM E. PHILLIP5 . JIM SELLS • GLENN 0. HUTCHENS, JR. • SHAWNFtATCHEU
City Attorney Mayor City Recorder Waler Dept.



RESOLUTION

No. 2021 / 11 I

To theHONORABLE Rick Brewer,Chairman,and Membersof theHawkinsCountyBoardof

Commissionin RegularSession,met this
22

nd day of November2021

RESOLUTIONIN REFERENCE: APPOINTMENTOF JEREMYJONESTO THE
HAWKINS COUNTY INDUSTRIAL BOARD

WHEREAS,a seathasbecomevacanton theHawkinsCountyIndustrialBoarddueto the
resignationof JoshuaRussell;whosetermexpiresAugust31, 2026.

WHEREAS,attheOctober28, 2021 HawkinsCounty IndustrialBoardmeeting,theBoard
votedto recommendJeremyJonesfor appointmentto fill thevacantseatof JoshuaRussell.

Appointment(To fill theterm of JoshuaRussell)

> JeremyJones Term endingAugust31, 2026

THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT JeremyJonesbe appointedto theHawkinsCountyIndustrial
Boardto completethetermof JoshuaRussell,endingAugust31, 2026.

Introduced By Esq. Nancy Barker ACTION: AYE NAY ABSTAIN

Seconded By Esq. ______________________________ Roll Call

Date Submitted — tc.RO~9~\ Voice Vote

~‘kLV~dj(A. 1Y~J3LS Absent

0unty rk

By: Q~yiQucsç?J±tg.d~c4_.d COMMITTEE ACTION

Chairman_______________________________________ _____________________________________________

Mayor__________________________________ MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved________ Veto________



RESOLUTION

No. 2021 / 11 /O~

To theHONORABLE Rick Brewer,Chairman,andMembersof theHawkinsCounty
Board of Commissionin RegularSession,met this 22thdayofNovember,2021.

RESOLUTIONIN REF: APPROVALTO CHANGE ROAD NAME FROM
AFG ROAD TO CARDINAL WAY ROAD

WHEREAS,CardinalGlasshasacquiredGreenlandGlassPlantfrom AsahiGlass;and

WHEREAS, a request has been madeto the commission for a road name changeas follows:

PresentRoadName: AFG ROAD

New NameRequested: CARDINAL WAY ROAD

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Hawkins County Commissiontake the necessary
actions to give their approval to rename AFG Road to Cardinal Way Road.

Introduced By Esq. Dawson Fields ACTION: YES NO ABSTAIN

SecondedBy Esq. ____________________________ Roll Call _______ _______

DateSubmitted — I — — dDd... 1 Voice Vote _______ _______

_____________________________ Absent _____ _____ _____

CotY Clerk

By: (I1ic~*ttc’~ COMMITTEE ACTION

Chairman________________________________ _______________________________-.

Mayor_______________________________________ MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved_________Veto______



RESOLUTION

No. j02-tTo theHONORABLERICK BREWER,Chairman,andMembersofHawkinsCountyBoardofCommissionin RegularSession,metthis 22ndday ofNovember2021.

RESOLUTIONIN REF: APPROVAL TO IMPLEMENT IMMEDIATE ROAD
USERESTRICTIONSON JIM TOWN ROAD TO
MITIGATE SAFETY RISKS AND FACILITATE
ESSENTIALTRAFFIC

WHEREAS,Currentsafetyhazardson JimTownRoadarecharacterizedby extremelynarrow
roadwidths thatdo not meetsafetystandardsfor two waytraffic, sharpandnumerouscurves,
steepembankmentsalongthesides,largeprotrudingboulders,and substandardroadsurface
constructionmaterialsto supportroutine,cyclical useby heavyloadedvehicles. Thesesafety
hazardsrepresenta significantrisk to theresidents,propertyowners,andothersthatroutinely
transitJim Town Road.

In theApril 26, 2021, CommissionMeetingit wasdeterminedthatanengineeringstudy
concerningvehicleuseon Jim TownRoadbecompleted.Pendingreceiptof theengineerstudy,
in the May 24, 2021 regularmeeting,the Commissionestablisheda20 mile an hourspeedlimit
on Jim Town Road.

Theresultsandrecommendationsfrom theengineerstudywerereceivedandarecontainedin a
Letterto theHawkinsCountyRoadSuperintendentfrom Mr. SteveWilson, Stateof Tennessee
RegisteredEngineer,with SpodenandWilsonConsultingEngineers,subjectEngineering
AnalysisandRecommendationsfor Utilization ofJim Town RoadanddatedJune14, 2021.
Basedon this report, theCountymusttakeimmediateactionto mitigatecurrentriskswhile
pennittingessentialtraffic until permanentupgradesto theroadcanbe completed.

THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVEDthat in accordancewith TennesseeCodeAnnotated
(T.C.A.) § 55-7-101,55-7-103,and55-7-205(8) (B) vehiclestransitingJim TownRoadshall not
exceeda grossweightof20,000 lbs. to preventseriousdamageto theroadwayandreducerisk of
deathandseriousbodily injury to thosethat driveon Jim Town Road.In accordancewith T.C.A
§ 55-7-203emergencyresponsevehiclesshallbe exemptfrom theweight limit to enablethemto
protectpersonsand propertyon JimTown Road.

All roadusersplanningto transportor receivematerialsshallcomply with the20,000lbs weight
restriction,however,a temporaryexceptionmaybe grantedfor certainotheressentialvehicles
whosetareweightexceedthelimit. BaseduponT.C.A § 55-7-205,concretetrucksand
earthmovingequipmenton trailersmaybe grantedtemporaryexceptionsvia apermit onacase-
by-casebasis. This permit, issuedby theHawkinsCountyRoadSuperintendent’sOffice, shall
specifythedatefor transport,destination,responsiblepropertyowner,andtype ofvehicleto be
used.Grantingofa permit shall requiretheuseof anescortvehicleto safelytransitJim Town

Road.

Furthermore,in the interestof identifying an acceptablelong-termsolution,a list of optionswill
be developedfor thecommissionto considerto upgradeJim Town Road.



Introduced By Esq. DawsonFields ACTION: YES NO ABSTAIN

SecondedBy Esq. ____________________________ Roll Call _______ _______ ________

t_’2~_.?r\2A _____ _____ _____

Date Su i ted I ‘-“.‘ VoiceVote _______ _______ _________

(A aID’ S Absent ___ ___ ___

Co4,~Crk

By: COMMITTEE ACTION

Chairman__________________________________ _____________________________________________

Mayor______________________________________ MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved_________Veto______



RESOLUTION

No. 2021/11/ 01
To the HONORABLE Rick Brewer, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of Commission in Regular

Session,met this 22nd day of November 2021.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: UTILIZING ARPA COVID RELIEF GRANT FUNDING FOR PURCHASE

AND INSTALLATION OF FIRE HYDRANTS FOR STANLEY VALLEY

WHEREAS, in March 2021 an ad hoc committee was appointed to determine and make recommendations on the

appropriate expenditures of the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) COVID stimulus funding, one of the

preliminary eligible uses for the ARPA funding being investment in water infrastructure with substantial flexibility to identify

the water infrastructure investments that are of high priority in the community per the “Interim Final Rule,’ and

WHEREAS,theabovementioned ad hoc committee at its meeting on Tuesday,November 2, 2021, passed a motion to

forwardon to the full countycommissiona proposalinvolving expenditureofa portion of the FederalARPA fundstoward

morefully protectingthecitizensof theStanleyValley Communitywith anadequatenumberof fire hydrants,and

WHEREAS, thereis currently only onefire hydrantovera fourteenmile stretchof waterlinein thatcommunity, that

hydrantbeing locatedattheStanleyValley Fire Department,andto adequatelycoverthat length of line and providefor a

betterrating for homeownersinsurancepurposesthereis a needfor additional hydrants,now

THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVED,that the full commissionapprovessettingasideup to but no morethan$60,000of

ARPA funding receivedby thecountyfor purchaseandinstallationof asmanyfire hydrantsasthatamountwill cover! the

installationwork beingdoneby theRogersvilleWaterDepartment,the entity thatconstructedthe original water line.

AND THEREFORE,BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that normalcounty purchasingproceduresbe usedfor the

expenditureofthesefundsif andwhenthe final restrictionsfor said fundsallow.

ACTION:

Roll Call

Voice Vote

Absent

CommitteeAction

AYE NAY PASSEDIntroducedby Esq. Mark DeWitte & Esq. DannyAlvis

Secondedby Esq.

DateSubmitted

Chairman

Mayor Mayor’sAction: Approved Veto



RESOLUTION

No. 2021/11/

To the HONORABLE Rick Brewer,Chairman,andMembersof theHawkinsCountyBoard of Commissionin Regular

Session,met this 22nd day of November2021.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: UTILIZING UNDESIGNATED COVID RELIEF GRANT FUNDING FOR

PURCHASEOF PROTECTIVE GEAR FOR HAWKINS COUNTY FIRE

DEPARTMENTS

WHEREAS, in March 2021 an ad hoc committeewasappointedto determineand makerecommendationson the

appropriateexpendituresof the federalAmerican RescuePlanAct (ARPA) COVID stimulusfunding, and

WHEREAS, a portion of thatstimulusfunding totaling approximately$3.4 million hasbeenpreliminarily determined

eligible to beusedfor certainunrestrictedexpenses,including amongothercategoriesthe provision of police, fire, and

otherpublic safetyservices,and

WHEREAS,theabovementionedad hoc committeeat its meetingon Tuesday,November2, 2021, passeda motion to

forwardon to the full countycommissiona proposalinvolving expenditureofa portion ofthe unrestrictedFederalARPA

fundstowardprotectingandbetterequippingfire fighters in HawkinsCounty’s eightvolunteerfire departmentsand the

HAZMAT team,agroupof dedicatedindividualswho put their lives on the line every time they respondto afire,and

WHEREAS, the fire departmentshaveproduceda documentstatingthenumberof activefire fightersin eachdepartment

andthestatusof protectivegearin useby thosedepartments,showingthat virtually all of thegearthat is beingcurrently

usedis beyondits life expectancyand is in poorcondition, and

WHEREAS, equippingthedepartmentswith adequateprotectionequipmentwill involve thepurchaseof 100setsof

equipmentknown as“turn out gear,”and100 setsof masksandair bottles,eachof theeightdepartmentswill receive
twelvecompletesetsof turn out gearand12 setsof masksandair bottles,andthe HAZMAT Teamreceivefour complete

setsof turn out gearand four setsof masksandair bottles, now

THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVED, that the full commissionapprovessettingasideup to but no morethan $1,500,000of

theunrestrictedARPA funding receivedby thecountyfor equipmentneededto replaceoutdatedandworn out protective

gearin useby HawkinsCounty’seight VolunteerFire Departmentsand the HAZMAT team,providedthateach

departmentreceivingnewgearwill presenta plan outlining how they will replacethesafetyequipmentusing theirown

fundsastheequipmentexpirationdateapproaches.

AND THEREFOREBE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,that normalcounty expenditureproceduresbe followed only if and

when thefinal restrictionson how the funding can be utilized showthis expenditureto beacceptablepersaid restrictions.



Introducedby Esq.Mark DeWitte ACTION: AYE NAY PASSED

Secondedby Esq. __________________ Roll Call _______

DateSubmitted I .A~-21 ‘i VoiceVote _______

_________________________________________ Absent _________

aLV~S
~ ~Qt’~d~ CommitteeAction

Chairman_________________________ ___________________________________

Mayor______________________________ Mayor~sAction: Approved Veto



COUNTY PROPOSAL

OPTION #1:

• 100 COMPLETE SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR(HEAD-TO-TOE) $323,500.00
• 100 SCOTT X3 SCBA’S(FACEPIECE AND 200 BOTTLES) 15 YR $752,400.00

TOTAL $1,075,900.00

OPTION #2:

• 100 COMPLETE SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR(HEAD-TO-TOE) $323,500.00

• 100 SCOTT X3 SCBA’S(FACEPIECE AND 200 BOTTLES) 30 YR $790,400.00

TOTAL $1,113,900.00

OPTION #3:

• 100 COMPLETE SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR(HEAD-TO-TOE) $323,500.00

• 100 SCOTT X3 SCBA’S(FACEPIECE AND 200 BOTTLES) 15 YR $752,400.00

• 8 COMMERCIAL TURNOUT GEAR WASHER AND DRYER $138,384.00

• 8 REVOLVE AIR 2 BOTTLE FILL STATION(W/4 BANK STORAGE) $495,233.52

TOTAL $1,709,517.52

OPTION #4:

• 100 COMPLETE SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR(HEAD-TO-TOE) $323,500.00

• 100 SCOTT X3 SCBA’S(FACEPIECE AND 200 BOTTLES) 30 YR $190,400.00

• 8 COMMERCIAL TURNOUT GEAR WASHER AND DRYER $138,384.00

• 8 REVOLVE AIR 2 BOTTLE FILL STATION(W/4 BANK STORAGE) $495,233.52

TOTAL $1,747,517.52

OPTION #5:

• 100 COMPLETE SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR(HEAD-TO-TOE) $323,500.00

• 100 SCOTT X3 SCBA’S(FACEPIECE AND 200 BOTTLES) 15 YR $752,400.00

• 8 COMMERCIAL TURNOUT GEAR WASHER AND DRYER $138,384.00

• 4 REVOLVE AIR 2 BOTTLE FILL STATION(W/4 BANK STORAGE) $247,616.76

TOTAL $1,461,900.76



OPTION #6:

• 100 COMPLETE SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR(HEAD-TO-TOE) $323,500.00

• 100 SCOTT X3 SCBA’S(FACEPIECE AND 200 BOTTLES) 30 YR $790,400.00

• 8 COMMERCIAL TURNOUT GEAR WASHER AND DRYER $138,384.00

• 4 REVOLVE AIR 2 BOTTLE FILL STATION(W/4 BANK STORAGE) $247,616.76

TOTAL $1,499,900.76



RESOLUTION NO. 7021 / II I og
TO THE HONORABLE RICK BREWER, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERSOF

THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS
22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: BUDGET AMENDMENT - GENERAL FUND

The following budgetamendmentsarebeing requestedas listed below:
Account
Number Description

OTHER EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT current Budget
Amended

Budget
Increase Expenditure Increase

54490-708 Communication Equipment 2,000.00 509,858.00 511,858.00
Increase Revenue Increase

46990 Other State Revenue 600.00 509,858.00 510,458.00

Sub-total Expenditures $ 2,000.00 509,858.00 0.00 511,858.00
Sub-total Revenues $ 600.00 509,858.00 0.00 510,458.00
The above increase in communication Equipment is needed to purchase mobile and portable radios for

various offices and other emerqency response entities that service Hawkins County as per re solution 2021109/05. There
is matching offsetting revenue from the State of Tennessee. No County money.

AIRPORT

Decrease Expenditure Decrease
58220-702 Airport Improvement 294,000.00 (200,000.00) 94,000.00

Increase Fund Balance Increase

39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 7,909,783.00 200,000.00 8,109,783.00
Sub-total Expenditures & Fund Balance $ 8,203,783.00 200,000.00 (200,000.00) 8,203,783.00
The above decrease in Airport Improvement s needed to reflect prior year encumbrance, This will have a

positive affect on fund balance.

AIRPORT

Increase Expenditure Increase
58220-702 Airport Improvement 94,000.00 108,800.00 202,800.00

Increase Revenue Increase
47590 Other Federal through State 415,230.00 108,800.00 524,030.00

Sub-total Expenditures $ 94,000.00 108,800.00 0.00 202,800.00

sub-total Revenues $ 415,230.00 108,800.00 0.00 524,030.00
The above increases in Airport Improvement is to reflect the passage of resolutions 2021/08/05 and 06. These

are both funded by grant revenue. No county money.

Current Budget Increase Decrease
Amended

Budget
Page Totals- Expenditures and Fund
Balance $ 8,299,783.00 $ 818,658.00 $ (200,000.00) $ 8,918,441.00

Page Totals- Revenues $ 415,830.00 $ 618,658.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,034,488.00

INTRODUCED BY: , Chairman, Bdgt. Comm. ESTIMATED COST

SECONDED BY: PAID FROM General Fund

ACTION: AYE NAY DATE SUBMITTED t ((~‘âl
ROLL CALL COUNT CLERK ‘NANC A DAVIS

VOICE VOTE BY: (~(41}ktf~(A itrkc~f
ABSENT U
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN:

Mayor_______________________________________________ Mayoes Action: Approved_______ Veto___________
Jim Lee



Budget Amendment: General Fund Page 2
County CommissionMeeting
Date: November 22, 2021

Account
Number Description

MAYOR’S OFFICE Current Budget
Amended

Budget
Increase Expenditure Increase

51300-169 Part-Time Personnel 17,200.00 21,235.00 38,435.00
Decrease Expenditure Decrease

51300-119 Accountants/Bookkeepers 307,132.00 (21,235.00) 285,897.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 324,332.00 21,235.00 (21,235.00) 324,332.00
The above amendmentin Part-Time Personnel is neededto Cover sick, annual leave, and employee turnover.

The fundinawill come from a transferwithin the County Mayorsbudget.No new money.

COUNTY BUILDINGS Current Budget
Amended

Budget

Increase Expenditure Increase
51800-169 Part-Time Personnel 13,650.00 16,000.00 29,650.00

Decrease Expenditure Decrease

51800-166 CustodialPersonnel 84,395.00 (16,000.00) 68,395.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 98,045.00 16,000.00 (16,000.00) 98,045.00
The above increasein Part-Time Personnel is neededtocovercurrent employee staffng. The funding will

comefrom a transferwithin the CountyBuilding’s budget.No newmoney.

Current Budget Increase Decrease
Amended

Budget

Page Totals- Expenditures $ 422,377.00 $ 37,235.00 $ (37,235.00) $ 422,377.00



RESOLUTION NO. Wit I U /10
TO THE HONORABLE RICK BREWER, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF

THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS
22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: BUDGET AMENDMENT - SOLID WASTE FUND

Thefollowing budgetamendmentsarebeingrequestedaslisted below:

INTRODUCED BY: Chairman, Bdgt. Comm. ESTIMATED COST

SECONDED BY: PAID FROM Solid Waste Fund

COUNT CL

BY

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Mayor_______________

CHAIRMAN:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

Veto

Account
Number Description

WASTE PICKUP Current Budget
Ame noep

Budget
Increase Expenditure Increase

55731-399 Other Contracted Services 23,000.00 3,675.00 26,675.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 23,000.00 3,675.00 0.00 26,675.00

Increase_Revenue
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE Increase

44530 Sale of Equipment (trash trucks) 300,000.00 3,675.00 303,675.00
Sub-total Revenues $ 300,000-00 3,675.00 0.00 303,675.00
The above increase in Other Contracted Services is needed to make sufficient appropriations from which to

pay the auctioneer, clean-up expenses and other costs for the sale of our surplus “trash trucks”. Funding w I come from
an increase in revenue from the sale of said trucks.

RECYCLING CENTER Current Budget
Mmengeg
Budget

Increase Expenditure Increase
55751-207 Medical Insurance 0.00 6,400.00 6,400.00
55751-509 Refunds 0.00 2,624.00 2,624.00

Sub-total Expenditures $ 0.00 9,024.00 0.00 9,024.00
Increase_Revenue

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE Increase
44145 Sale of Recycled Materials 2,624.00 2,624.00

Sub-total Revenues $ 0.00 2,624.00 0.00 2,624.00
Decrease Fund Balance Decrease

39000 Undesignated Fund Balance (Solid Waste Ed) 2,299,545.00 (6,400.00) 2,293,145.00
Sub-total Fund Balance $ 2,299,545.00 0.00 (6,400.00) 2,293,145.00

Explanations_on_following_page

Current Budget Increase Decrease
Rifle naeQ
Budget

Page Totals- Expenditures $ 23,000.00 $ 12,699.00 $ 0.00 $ 35,699.00

Page Totals- Revenues $ 300,000.00 $ 6,299.00 $ 0.00 $ 306,299.00

Page Totals- Fund Balance $ 2,299,545.00 $ 0.00 $ (6,400.00) $ 2,293,145.00

AYEACTION:

ROLL CALL

VOICE VOTE

ABSENT

NAY DATE SUBMITTED

Jim Lee

Mayors Action: Approved_______



Budget Amendment: Solid Waste Fund
County Commission Meeting
Date: November 22, 2021

Page 2

Account
Number Description

Amended
RECYCLING CENTER Current Budget Increase Decrease Budget

The increase in Medical Insurance is needed to make appropriations for an employee who has enrolled in
our medical insurance plan. Expenditures for such were not included in the original budget. Funding will come from

a decrease in Undesignated Fund Balance in the Solid Waste Fund. I
I The increase in Refunds is needed to make appropriations for returning revenue we mistakently received

from a vendor for sale of recycled materials. The revenue belonged to another entity, not Hawkins County. Funding will

come from an increase in the Sale of Recycled Materials revenue budget.



RESOLUTION NO. iol I It / It
TO THE HONORABLE RICK BREWER, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF

THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS
22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: BUDGET AMENDMENT - HIGHWAY FUND

The following budget amendments are being requested as listed below:
Account
Number Descriotlon

61000-169

61000-719

ADMINISTRATION
Increase Exoenditure

Part-time Personnel

Decrease Exoendlture
Office Equipment
Sub-total Expenditures

Current Budget

S

0.00

12,000.00
I2.000.00

personnel to work when office personnel are on sick leave or vacation.

Increase
6,000.00

0.00
6,000.00

This increase will be funded by a transfer within the Administation Highway budget.

Decrease
(6,000.00)
(6.000.00)

The above increase in Part-time Personnel is to establish appropriations from which to pay

Amended
Budget

6,000.00

6,000.00
12,000.00

Current Budget Increase Decrease
Amended

Budget

Page Totals- Expenditures $ 12,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $ (6,000.00) $ 12,000.00

$ $ $ $

INTRODUCED BY:

SECONDED BY:

ACTION:

ROLL CALL

VOICE VOTE

ABSENT

COMMITTEE ACTION:

ESTIMATED COST

PAID FROM HIGHWAY FUND

DATE SIJBMITFED

COUN CLERK: ‘NANCY V

BY: AAW4FALi~ U.

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

Chairman, Bdgt. Comm.

AYE NAY

CHAIRMAN:

~L) a

Mayor
Jim Lee

Mayors Action: Approved_________ Veto_______________



RESOLUTION NO. 102.1 / It / it

TO THE HONORABLE RICK BREWER, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF THE HAWKINS
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS 22ND DAY OF
NOVEMBER 2021.

RESOLUTION IN REF: GENERAL PURPOSESCHOOL FUND BUDGET
AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County Board of Education has approved the attaChed budget
amendment to the General Purpose School Fund, and now requests approval of said
amendment by the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hawkins County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session, November 22, 2021, go on record as passing this
resolution.

Introduced by Esq. Budget Committee Chairman Estimated Cost: ___________________

Seconded by Esq._____________________ Paid From _____________________ Fund

ACTION: Aye Nay Date Submitted ((—S -

Roll Call County Clerk: Nancy ~~~Davis

Voice Vote By: ~i1Jt
Absent

COMMI1TEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN: Rick Brewer

By: _____________________________

Mayor: Mayor’s Action: Approved _______ Veto _______

Jim Lee



FUND: 141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET AMOUNT 59,136,154.00
AMENDMENT NUMBER: 2 PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS 144,981.32
DATE: November 22.2021 TOTAL 59,281,135.32

REQUESTED AMENDMENT 324,956.00
TOTAL 59,606,091.32

ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION
CURRENT
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE

AMENDED
BUDGEt

EXPENDITURES

1 To budget the approval of prior experience for CTE and non-certificated employees.
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

71100-163 Educational Assistants 1,027,200.00 2,100.00 1,029,300.00

71100-201 Social Security 1,358,984.00 130.00 1,359,114.00
71100-204 State Retirement 2,035,954.00 147.00 2,036,101.00
71100-212 Employer Medicare 317,827.00 31.00 317,858.00
71100-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 102,000.00 42.00 102,042.00

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
71200-163 Educational Assistants 566,800.00 2,157.00 568,957.00
71200-201 Social Security 223,582.00 134.00 223,716.00

71200-204 State Retirement 330,013.00 151.00 330,164.00
71200-212 Employer Medicare 52,289.00 31.00 52,320.00
71200-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 15,475.00 43.00 15,518.00

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCAtiON PROGRAM
71300-116 Teachers 1,245,071.00 64,198.00 1,309,269.00
71300-201 Social Security 78,124.00 3,980.00 82,104.00
71300-204 State Retirement 115,437.00 4,494.00 119,931.00
71300-212 Employer Medicare 18,271.00 931.00 19,202.00

71300-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 8,784.00 1,284.00 10,068.00
72110 ATTENDANCE

72110-189 Other Salaries and Wages 70,960.00 5,188.00 76,148.00

72110-201 Social Security 12,190.00 322.00 12,512.00
72110-204 State Retirement 16,843.00 363.00 17,206.00
72110-212 Employer Medicare 2,851.00 75.00 2,926.00
72110-217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 8,784.00 104.00 8,888.00

72120 HEALTh SERVICES
72120-105 Supervisor/Director 59,713.00 3,685.00 63,398.00

72120-131 Medical Personnel 70,960.00 30,182.00 101,142.00
72120-201 Social Security 12,190.00 2,099.00 14,289.00

72120-204 State Retirement 16,843.00 2,371.00 19,214.00

72120-212 Employer Medicare 2,851.00 491.00 3,342.00
72120-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 8,784.00 746.00 9,530.00

72130 OThER STUDENT SUPPORT
72130-161 Secretary(s) 44,500.00 7,100.00 51,600.00
72130-201 Social Security 115,167.00 440.00 115,607.00
72130-204 State Retirement 173,521.00 497.00 174,018.00

72130-212 Employer Medicare 26,935.00 103.00 27,038.00

72210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
72210-163 Educational Assistants 40,600.00 600.00 41,200.00

72210-189 Other Salaries and Wages 125,376.00 7,930.00 133,306.00

72210-201 Social Security 83,739.00 529.00 84,268.00

72210-204 State Retirement 135,349.00 597.00 136,946.00

72210-212 Employer Medicare 19,584.00 124.00 19,708.00

72210-217 Retirement- Hybrid Stabilization 1,000.00 171.00 1,171.00

72250 TECHNOLOGV
72250-105 Supervisor/Director 76,960.00 4,278.00 81,238.00

72250-189 Other Salaries and Wages 288,992.00 10,634.00 299,626.00

72250-201 Social Security 22,689.00 925.00 23,614.00

72250-204 State Retirement 28,329.00 1,044.00 29,373.00

72250-212 Employer Medicare 5,306.00 216.00 5,522.00

72250-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 2,000.00 298.00 2,298.00

Page 1 of 2



72320 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS
72320-161 Secretary(s) 80,386.00 3,714.00 84,100.00
72320-201 Social Security 12,932.00 230.00 13,152.00
72320-204 State Retirement 15,534.00 260.00 15,794.00
72320-212 Employer Medicare 3,025.00 54.00 3,079.00

72410 OFFICE OF ThE PRINCIPAL
72410-161 Secretary(s) 606,933.00 12,000.00 618,933.00
72410-189 Other Salaries and Wages 313,298.00 2,400.00 315,698.00
72410-201 Social Security 182,308.00 893.00 183,201.00
72410-204 State Retirement 273,636.00 1,008.00 274,644.00
72410-212 Employer Medicare 42,637.00 209.00 42,846.00
72410-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 2,000.00 288.00 2,288.00

72S10 FISCAL SERVICES
72510-105 Supervisor/Director 71,400.00 4,922.00 76,322.00
72510-119 Accountants/Bookkeepers 168,453.00 8,447.00 176,900.00
72510-201 Social Security 17,177.00 829.00 18,006.00
72510-204 State Retirement 19,394.00 936.00 20,330.00
72510-212 Employer Medicare 4,017.00 194.00 4,211.00

72520 HUMAN SERVICES/PERSONNEL
72520-161 Secretary(s) 33,000.00 3,000.00 36,000.00
72520-201 Social Security 4,900.00 186.00 5,086.00
72520-204 State Retirement 7,051.00 210.00 7,261,00
72520-212 Employer Medicare 1,146.00 44.00 1,190.00

72610 OPERATIONS OF PLANT
72610-166 Custodial Personnel 1,322,913.00 23,920.00 1,346,833.00
72610-201 Social Security 87,966.00 1,483.00 89,449.00
72610-204 State Retirement 98,967.00 1,674.00 100,641.00
72610-212 Employer Medicare 20,573.00 347.00 20,920.00
72610-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 7,600.00 478.00 8,078.00

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
72620-105 Supervisor/Director 62,671.00 6,490.00 69,161.00
72620-161 Secretary(s) 31,200.00 3,000.00 34,200.00
72620-167 Maintenance Personnel 763,680.00 70,720.00 834,400.00
72620-201 Social Security 53,168.00 4,973.00 58,141.00
72620-204 State Retirement 59,687.00 5,615.00 65,302.00
72620-212 Employer Medicare 12,434.00 1,163.00 13,597.00
72620-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 3,000.00 1,604.00 4,604.00

322,256.00
39000 Unassigned Fund Balance 322,256.00

TOTAL EXnNDmJRES sad uNASSJGENED FUND SAL 328,888.03 326,188.08
TOTAL REVENUES 2,700.00 -

2

3

4

To make appropriations for revisions in ePlan.

72120- 105-CSH
72120-201-CSH
72120’204-CSH
72120-212-CSH
72120-599-CS H

72120 HEALTh SERVICES-CSH

Other Salaries & Wages
Social Security
State Retirement
Employer Medicare
Other Charges

53,530.65
3,318.90
3,747.15

776.20
20,516.10

To budget a donation received from Dollar General Literacy Foundation for the Book Bus.

72130-499-B-Bus
44570-B-Bus

To budget donations

73300-499-FRC-DON
44570-FRC-DON

72130 OThER STUDENT SUPPORT
Other Supplies and Materials
Contributions and Gifts

eceived for Family Resource Center.
73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES
Other Supplies and Materials
Contributions and Gifts

18,600.00

6,809.00
533.00

3,429.65
212.64
240.07

49.72

3,932.08

2,500.00
2,500.00

200.00
200.00

3,932.08
3,932.08

56,960.30
3,531.54
3,987.22

825.92
16,584.02

21,100.00

7,009.00
733.00

Page 2 of 2



RESOLUTION NO. 2W / ,, is

TO THE HONORABLE RICK BREWER, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF THE HAWKINS
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS

22
nd DAY OF

NOVEMBER 2021.

RESOLUTIONIN REF: CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND BUDGET
AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County Board of Education has approved the attached budget
amendment to the Central Cafeteria Fund, and now requests approval of said amendment by
the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hawkins County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session, November 22, 2021, go on record as passing this
resolution.

Introduced by Esq. Budget Committee Chairman Estimated Cost: ___________________

Seconded by Esq._____________________ Paid From _____________________ Fund

ACTION: Aye Nay Date Submitted __________________

Roll Call County lerk: Nancy A. vis

Voice Vote By: ~ ~2iJGck$t
Absent

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN: Rick Brewer

By: ______________________________

Mayor: Mayor’s Action: Approved _______ Veto _______

Jim Lee



FUND: 143 CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET AMOUNT 4,468,457.00

AMENDMENT NUMBER: 1 PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS -

DATE: November 22, 2021 TOTAL 4,468,457.00
REQUESTED AMENDMENT 58,791.00

TOTAL 4,527,248.00

Desc Code ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION
CURRENT
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE AMENDED BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

1 To budget the approval of prior experience for non-certificated employees.

73100 FOOD SERVICE
73100-105 Supervisor/Director 65,068.00 4,093.00 - 69,161.00
73100-119 Accountants/Bookkeepers 29,300.00 4,000.00 - 33,300.00
73100-165 Cafeteria Personnel 1,260,000.00 42,306.00 . 1,302,306.00
73100-201 Social Security 93,157.00 3,125.00 - 96,282.00
73100-204 State Retirement 103,426.00 3,528.00 - 106,954.00
73100-212 Employer Medicare 21,787.00 731.00 - 22,518.00
73100-217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization 1,500.00 1,008.00 - 2,508.00

58,791.00

39000 Unassigned Fund Balance 58,191.00

TOTALEXPENDflURESand UNASSIGENED FUND SAL 58,791.00 58,791.00



RESOLUTION NO. 2b2-I /__IL /_____

TO THE HONORABLE RICK BREWER, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF THE HAWKINS
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS

22
ND DAY OF

NOVEMBER 2021.

RESOLUTIONIN REF: SCHOOLTRANSPORTATIONFUND BUDGET
AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County Board of Education has approved the attached budget
amendment to the School Transportation Fund, and now requests approval of said amendment
by the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hawkins County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session, November 22, 2021, go on record as passing this
resolution.

Introduced by Esq. Budget Committee Chairman Estimated Cost: ___________________

Seconded by Esq._____________________ Paid From _____________________ Fund

ACTION: Aye Nay Date Submitted ___________________

Roll Call County erk: Nancy - vis

Voice Vote By: ________________________

Absent

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN: Rick Brewer

By: _____________________________

Mayor: Mayor’s Action: Approved _______ Veto _______

Jim Lee



FUND: 144 SCHOOL TRANSPORATION FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET AMOUNT 4,075,206.00

AMENDMENT NUMBER: _A PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS

DATE: November 22, 2021 TOTAL 4,075,206,00
REQUESTED AMENDMENT 30,984.00

TOTAL 4,106,190.00

Desc Code ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION
CURRENT
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE AMENDED BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

1 To budget the approval of prior experience for non-certificated employees.

72710 TRANSPORTATION
72710-105 Supervisor/Director 58,187,00 10,974.00 69,161.00

72710-142 Mechanic(s) 312,160.00 12,480.00 324,640.00
72710-146 Bus Drivers 1,531,446.00 3,108.00 1,534,554.00
72710-201 Social Security 107,868.00 1,647.00 109,515.00
72710-204 State Retirement 117,830.00 1,859.00 119,689.00
72710-212 Employer Medicare 26,371.00 385.00 26,756.00
72710-217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 7,000.00 531.00 7,531.00

30,984.00
39000 Unassigned Fund Balance 30,984.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES and FUND BALANCE 30,984.00 30,984.00



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC
Resolution No. 2021111/15

AS CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF HAWKINS, TENNESSEE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWiNG WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF:

NOTARY PUBLIC APPROVAL DURING THE NOVEMBER 22, 2021 MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

NAME HOME ADDRESS BUSINESS ADDRESS

1. WANDA ALICE BROWN
115 BROWN MTN RD
GREENEV1LLE, TN 37745

4966 HWY 11W (RURAL HEALTH CONSORTIUM)
ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857

2. AMANDA cARESSA DAVIS-JACKSON
121 PRIDEMORE ST APT 6
CHURCH HILL, TN 37642

1303 CARROLL CREEK RD STE 120 (CARROLL CREEK DENTAL)
JOHNSON CITY, TN 37615

3. CARRIE v. OLSON
314 CHASE COURT
MOUNT CARMEL, TN 37645

755 HWY 11W (KINGSPORT PRESS CREDIT UNION)
CHURCH HILL, TN 37642

4. YVONNE L. PALMER
307 EvERGREEN SIR
CHURCH HILL, TN 37642

4003 HWY 66 (ECU)
ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857

5. LULA D. REESE
440 OLD HICKORY CIRCLE
MOUNT CARMEL, TN 37645

756 HWY 11W (KINGSPORT PRESS CREDIT UNION)
CHURCH HILL, TN 37642

6. DONNA TRENT
801 E MAIN ST APT 5
ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857

145 HENARD’S CHAPEL RD (HENDARD’S CHAPEL BAPTIST)
ROGERSvILLE, TN 37857

ISeIII Clerk of the County of Hawkins, Tennessee

Date


